Minnesota law.
DISTRICT COURTS

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-W. A. SCHULZE, South St. Paul; CHARLES P. HALL, Red Wing.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Goodhue	Second Monday in March; first Monday in October	Red Wing
Dakota	Second Monday in March; first Monday in October	Hastings

REPORTERS—For Judge Schulze, Ruth Swan, Hastings; for Judge Hall, Orin J. Paulson, Red Wing.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-JOHN W. BOERNER, CARLTON MCNALLY, KENNETH GRAY BRILL, GUSTAVUS LOEVINGER, CLAYTON PARKS, ALBIN S. PEARSON, ROBERT V. RENSCH, ROYDEN S. DANE.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Ramsey	First Monday in October of each year	St. Paul

REPORTERS—For Judge Boerner, Andrew Hansen; for Judge McNally, Roy F. Morgan; for Judge Brill, Charles P. Murray; for Judge Loevinger, Frank S. Sherman; for Judge Parks, Arthur Moore; for Judge Pearson, Gates McAllister; for Judge Rensch, Eva E. Greer; for Judge Dane, Paul H. Geer.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-KARL FINKELNBURG, Winona; VERNON GATES, Rochester.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Houston	Third Monday in May and the fourth Monday in October	
Olmsted	Third Monday in January; the third Monday in April and the third Mon-	
	day in September	Rochester
Wabasha	Third Monday in May and the second	
	Monday in November	Wabasha
Winona	Second Monday in January and the third	
		Winona
	No grand jury shall be drawn or summon-	
	ed for any of the said terms of court, ex-	
	cept upon the direction of the presiding	
	judge thereof	

REPORTERS—For Judge Finkelnburg, Ralph Pickart, Winona; for Judge Gates, John B. Carney, Rochester.

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-HAROLD N. ROGERS, FRANK E. REED, ARTHUR W. SELOVER, LEVI M. HALL, LARS O. RUE, PAUL S. CARROLL, EARL J. LYONS, PAUL W. GUILFORD, WILLIAM A. ANDERSON, JOHN A. WEEKS, D. E. LABELLE.

Countles	Terms	Where Held
Hennepin	Second Monday in September	Minneapolis

REPORTERS—For Judge Rogers, William Ward; for Judge Reed, Robert Biron; for Judge Selover, Frank H. Ford; for Judge Hall, Frank L. Bowler; for Judge Rue, P. J. Ahern; for Judge Carroll, Hugh E. Flynn; for Judge Lyons, John R. Maloney; for Judge Guilford, Arthur W. Shaw; for Judge Anderson, Christ Jensen; for Judge Weeks, Emery L. Caton; for Judge LaBelle, Harold Griffiths.

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-AXEL B. ANDERSON, Owatonna.

Countles	Terms	Where Held
Dodge	First Monday in April and third Monday in September	
	First Monday in May; first Wednesday after first Monday in November	Faribault
Steele	First Monday in June and December	Owatonna
Waseca	First Monday in March and second Mon-	
	day in October	Waseca

Where any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term such action may be brought on for trial at such adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight days or more before the beginning of the adjourned term.

REPORTER-FRANK G. KIESLER, Waseca.

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-MILTON D. MASON, Mankato.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Blue Earth	First Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in May and second Wednesday in October	Mankato
Watonwan	Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in September	

REPORTER-H. E. Knaus, Mankato.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-DON M. CAMEBON, Little Falls; Byron R. Wilson, Moorhead; E. J. Ruegemer, St. Cloud; Rol E. Barbon, Wadena.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Becker	First Monday in March; first Monday in October	Detroit Lakes Foley
Benton	Third Monday in February; second Monday in September	Moorhead
Clay	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Alexandria
Douglas	First Monday in March; first Monday in October	Milaca
Mille Lacs	Third Monday in March; second Monday in October	
Morrison	First Monday in January, except in those years when it is a holiday, then on second succeeding business day thereafter; on first Monday in May; and first Tuesday in September.	
	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Fergus Falls
Stearns	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	St. Cloud
Todd	Third Monday in March; second Monday in October	Long Prairie
Wadena	Third Monday in February; second Monday in September	Wadena

REPORTERS—For Judge Cameron, Eugene J. Diercks, Little Falls; for Judge Wilson, Walter Grantham, Moorhead; for Judge Ruegemer, W. J. Lerschen, St. Cloud; for Judge Barron, Maude E. Carter, Wadena.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-Jos. J. MORIARTY, Shakopee.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
	First Monday in March; second Monday in October	Chaska
•	Third Monday in April; third Monday in September	Le Center
	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November	Glencoe
	First Monday in June; first Monday in December	Shakopee
sibley	in October	Gaylord

REPORTER-Richard Brindmore, Shakopee.

SESSION LAWS

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-ALBERT H. ENERSEN, Marshall; A. B. GISLASON, New Ulm.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Brown	Third Monday in May; first Monday following Thanksgiving day	
	Fourth Monday in March; fourth Monday in September	Ivanhoe
	Fourth Monday in April; third Monday in November	Marshall
	First Monday in May; second Monday in October	St. Peter
Redwood	Second Monday in April; fourth Monday in October	Redwood Falls

REPORTERS—For Judge Enersen, Chester A. Nelson; for Judge Gislason, Kenneth R. Grant.

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-MARTIN A. NELSON, Austin.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
	Second Monday in April; second Monday in November	Preston
Freeborn	Third Monday in February; second Monday in May; second Monday in Septem-	
Mower	ber Second Monday in January; first Monday	Albert Lea
	in June; second Monday in October	Austin

REPORTER-Julius Knievel, Albert Lea.

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-EDWARD FREEMAN, VIRGINIA; EDWIN J. KENNY, Duluth; MARK No-LAN, Duluth; W. J. Archer, Duluth; Victor H. Johnson, Duluth; Christ Holm, Hibbing.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Carlton	On the second Tuesday in February, on the first Tuesday in June, and on the second Tuesday in October	Carlton
Cook	On the fourth Monday in June	Grand Marais
Lake	On the second Wednesday in June; and	
	third Tuesday in January	Two Harbors
St. Louis	On the first Wednesday after the first day	
	in January, on the first Wednesday in March, on the first Wednesday in May,	
	on the first Wednesday after the first	
	Monday in September and on the first	
	Wednesday in November	
	In addition to the General Terms to be	
	held at Duluth, general terms of the	
	court are to be held each year in the	
	city of Virginia on the first Tuesday in April, on the first Tuesday after the	
	first Monday in September and on the	
	fourth Tuesday in November; in the	
	village of Hibbing on the second Tues-	
	day in February, on the second Tuesday	
	in May and on the third Tuesday in	
	October; and in the city of Ely on the	
	third Tuesday in March and on the	
_	second Tuesday in October.	

REPORTERS—For Judge Freeman, Roy E. Gordon, Virginia; for Judge Kenny, Edward J. Egan, Duluth; for Judge Nolan, Winfield Thunstedt, Duluth; for Judge Archer, Lee A. Labow, Duluth; for Judge Johnson, Stanley Gilpin, Duluth; for Judge Holm, Robt. M. Geiselman, Hibbing.

SESSION LAWS

TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

JUDGES-HABOLD BAKER, Renville; C. A. Rolloff, Montevideo.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Chippewa	First Monday in June; fourth Monday in	Montevideo
Kandiyohi	Third Monday in March; first Monday in October	Willmar
Meeker	Third Monday in April; third Monday in October.	Litchfield
Renville	Second Monday in May; second Monday in November.	Olivia
Swift	Third Monday in May; second Monday in November	Benson
Yellow Medicine	First Monday in April; third Monday in	
	September First Monday in May; second Monday in	Granite Falls
	December	Madison

REPORTERS—For Judge Baker, O. W. Nordbye, Renville; for Judge Rolloff, Leonard Blom, Willmar.

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-CHARLES A. FLINN, Windom.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
	Fourth Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in November	Windom
	Second Tuesday in April and first Tuesday in December	Slayton
Nobles	Second Tuesday in February and October.	Worthington
Pipestone	Second Tuesday in January and first Tuesday in June	Pipestone
Rock	Second Tuesday in March and September.	Luverne

REPORTER-J. F. Dolan, Windom.

FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGES-JAMES E. MONTAGUE, Crookston; Paul A. Lundgren, Thief River Falls.

Countles	Terms	Where Held
Kittson	Fourth Monday in March; second Monday in November	Hallock
Mahnomen	Second Monday in October; third Monday in March.	Mahnomen
Marshall	First Monday in May; fourth Monday in November	Warren
Norman	Fourth Monday in April; third Monday in October	Ada
Pennington	Fourth Monday in February; first Monday in October	Thief River
Polk	Third Monday in May; third Monday in November	
Red Lake	Second Monday in April, second Monday	CICOLDICA
Roseau	in October Second Monday in April; fourth Monday in October.	Red Lake Falls Roseau

REPORTERS—For Judge Montague, Wm. H. Montague, Crookston; for Judge Knutson, Arnold Pearson, Warren.

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Graham M. Torrance, Bemidji; D. H. Fullerton, Park Rapids; J. J. Hadler, International Falls.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Aitkin	Second Tuesday in May and first Tuesday in December.	Aitkin
Beltrami	Third Tuesday in February and the sec-	
Cass	ond Tuesday in September First Tuesday in March and the first	Bemidji
040011111111111111111111111111111111111	Tuesday in October	Walker
Clearwater	Third Tuesday in April; the first Tuesday	
Crow Wine	in November	Bagley
Clow wing	November	Brainerd
Hubbard	First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday	2.4.2.0.4
T.	in September	Park Rapids
ıtasca	Third Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in September	Grand Rapids
Koochiching	Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in	Grand Kapius
_	December	International
Lake of the	<u> </u>	Falls
Woods	Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in November	
	In years when the first Tuesday in Novem-	Baudette
	ber is general election day the Novem-	
	ber terms will be held on the first Wed-	
Dynonyma Elas	nesday of that month.	

REPORTERS-For Judge Torrance, Ferris K. Gordon, Bemidji; for Judge Fullerton, Stanley M. Jensen, Brainerd; for Judge Hadler, E. A. Hall, Grand Rapids.

SESSION LAWS

SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-E. R. SELNES, Glenwood.

Countles	Terms	Where Held
Big Stone	Third Monday in March, second Monday in October	Ortonville
Grant	First Monday in June; fourth Monday in October	Elbow Lake
Pope	Second Monday in June; fourth Monday in November	Glenwood
Stevens	Third Monday in April; fourth Monday in September	Morris
Traverse	First Monday in May; second Monday in November	Wheaton
Wilkin	Third Monday in May; second Monday in December	Breckenridge

REPORTER-Norma H. Leuthard.

SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-CHRIS CARLSON, Blue Earth.

Countles	Terms	Where Held
Martin,	Second Monday in April and November Second Monday in March and October Second Monday in February and September Special Terms: Martin County, first Monday: Faribault County, first Wednesday; Jackson County, first Friday in each month, excepting the month of August.	

REPORTER-Harold J. Wright, Fairmont.

EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-LEGNARD KEYES, Columbia Heights.

Counties	Terms	Where Held
Anoka	Third Monday in March; fourth Monday	
	in September	Anoka
Isanti	Second Monday in February; second Mon-	
	day in September	Cambridge
Wright	First Monday in May and third Monday in	
	November	Buffalo
Sherburne	Fourth Monday in February and fourth	
	Monday in October	Elk River

REPORTER-Gordon Griffiths, Anoka.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

JUDGE-ALFRED P. STOLBERG, Center City.

Countles	Terms	Where Held
Chisago	Third Monday in April; second Tuesday in October.	Center City
Kanabec	Third Monday in January; third Monday in June. No petit jury shall be drawn or summoned unless the court so directs on written order made and filed with the clerk of said court at least 20 days befor the dates fixed for holding said	
Pine	court	Mora
	in September	Pine City
Washington	Second Tuesday in May; fourth Tuesday in November. In addition to the general terms of the district court in Washington County, special terms of said court shall be held in the county on the second Monday of each month for the trial of issues of fact by the court, the trial of issues of law, and the hearing of motions and applications and all matters except	
	the trial of issues of fact by a jury	Stillwater

REPORTER-Warren E. Maunsell, Center City.

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Established by L. 1947, c. 306 Coded as Sections 3.31 to 3.42

Senator A. O. Sletvold, Chairman Louis C. Dorweiler, Secretary

Subcommittees:

EXECUTIVE-

Sletvold, chairman; Haeg, Welch, Miller, Holmqust, Allen.

AGRICULTURE and LIVESTOCK-

Rep. John A. Hartle, Owatonna, Chairman; Baughman, Dougherty, Dirlam, Nelsen.

ASSESSMENT and TAXATION-

Rep. Claude H. Allen, St. Paul, Chairman; Windmiller, Dougherty, Peterson, Rogers, Neumeier, Schwanke.

EDUCATION-

Sen. A. L. Almen, Balaton, Chairman; Haeg, Holmquist, Herseth, Mullin.

FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT-

Rep. Geo. A. French, Mpls., Chairman; Flom, Gillen, Imm, Rundquist.

FINANCE-

Haeg, Chairman; Almen, Allen, Miller, Mayhood, Sullivan, Wegner.

CONSERVATION, FORESTRY, and PUBLIC DOMAIN— Chilgren, Chairman; Rogers, Welch, Ledin, Gesell.

LABOR, INDUSTRY and COMMERCE-

Sen. Thos. P. Welch, Buffalo, Chairman; French, Holmquist, Kinzer, Rosenmeier.

PUBLIC WELFARE-

Sen. Everett L. Peterson, St. Paul, Chairman; Hartle, Flom, Ottinger, Wright.

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS-

Sen. Archie H. Miller, Hopkins, Chairman; Chilgren, Windmiller, Lee, Swenson.

GENERAL LEGISLATION-

Baughman, Chairman; Mayhood, Gillen, Carley, Memmer.

"LITTLE HOOVER" COMMISSION

Created by Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 5

APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOB:
Bradshaw Mintener

APPOINTED BY THE SENATE:

John Carlander, Faribault
Warren Clay, Hutchinson
Donald Dickey, Wayzata
W. S. Moscrip, St. Paul
Guy Alexander, Minneapolis
John C. Crever, St. Joseph
Don Wecht, Slayton
Harry Reed; Duluth
N. A. Welle, Bemidji

APPOINTED BY THE HOUSE:

Walter F. Rogosheske, Sauk Rapids Lloyd M. Short, Minneapolis E. W. Hammel, Owatonna Herman Dammann, Norwood Jos. L. Shiely, St. Paul Helen Horr, Minneapolis Ben Heinzen, Ivanhoe Clarence Long, Cloquet H. E. Swenson, Fergus Falls

INDIAN AFFAIRS

Created by Senate Resolution No. 9

Consists of three senators:

Gerald T. Mullin, Minneapolis Hans C. Petersen, Ruthton George O'Brien, Grand Rapids

VETERANS' PREFERENCE IN PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

SENATORS:

REPRESENTATIVES:

A. R. Johanson, Wheaton B. J. Novak, St. Paul Ralph H. Illsley, Dundas M. K. Hegstrom, St. James

Four members to be appointed by the major veterans' organizations

TAX RESEARCH COMMITTEE
Created by House Concurrent Resolution No. 8

Frederick P. Memmer, President Louis C. Dorweiler, Secretary

SENATORS:

Donald O. Wright, Minneapolis Gordon Rosenmeier, Little Falls William L. Dietz, Montgomery George L. Siegel, St. Paul Helmer Myre, Albert Lea

REPRESENTATIVES:

Fredk. P. Memmer, St. Paul Roy E. Dunn, Pelican Rapids H. R. Anderson, No. Mankato A. B. Anderson, Duluth Michael R. Moriarty, Jordon

VOCATIONAL AND HIGHER EDUCATION

Created by L. 1949, c. 675

T. J. Berning, Chairman

John A. Butler, Vice Chairman relating to Vocational Education H. T. Morse, Vice Chairman relating to Higher Education Louis C. Dorweiler, Secretary

SENATORS:

REPRESENTATIVES

W. E. Dahlquist, Thief River Falls A. L. Almen, Balaton E. B. Herseth, Drayton, N. D. S. W. Holmquist, Grove City

APPOINTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION:

J. L. Morrill, Minneapolis Nels Minne, Winona Vincent J. Flynn, St. Paul H. T. Morse, Minneapolis J. E. Anderson, Mankato John A. Butler H. S. Schmid, St. Paul Myron Clark, Stewartville Geo. W. Lawson, St. Paul Mrs. I. O. Borton, Mpls. Ella J. Rose, St. Paul T. J. Berning, St. Paul

INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Created by L. 1937, c. 315 Coded as M. S. A. Sections 355.01 to 355.11

SENATORS:

REPRESENTATIVES:

A. O. Sletvold, Detroit Lakes Val Imm, Mankato Thos P. Welch, Buffalo A. R. Johanson, Wheaton Gordon Rosenmeier, Little Falls E. B. Herseth, Drayton, N. D. H. W. Rundquist, Dawson Carl O. Wegner, Mpls. P. K. Peterson, Mpls. Walter E. Day, Bagley

Five are to be appointed by the Governor

IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION

Created by L. 1941, c. 544, s. 4, as amended by L. 1943, c. 590, s. 4. Coded as M. S. A. Section 298.22

SENATORS:

REPRESENTATIVES:

Thos. Vukelich, Gilbert George O'Brien, Grand Rapids Herbert Rogers, Duluth

Fred W. Schwanke, Deerwood Chas W. Root, Minneapolis Emii C. Ernst, Lester Prairie